no material effect on the Group’s results.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current period’s presentation.

2. Segment information

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and results for the period by business segments is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2003

Outdoor Sports &
Internet Media Publishing Entertainment

Group Group Division Division Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 218,518 141,455 360,237 146,732 866,942

Segment profit before
amortisation and depreciation 74,324 36,855 25,533 9,178 145,890

Amortisation and depreciation (29,885 ) (21,206 ) (19,599 ) (12,742) (83,432)

Segment profit/(loss) 44,439 15,649 5,934 (3,564) 62,458

Unallocated costs (74,878)

Operating loss (12,420)

Finance costs (9,611)

Share of losses of
jointly controlled entities (4,998 ) – – – (4,998)

Share of profits less losses
of associated companies (69) – 801 – 732

Loss before taxation (26,297)

Taxation (1,854)

Loss after taxation (28,151)

Minority interests (4,523)

Loss attributable to shareholders (32,674)

TOM.COM LIMITED

14

Six months ended 30 June 2002

Outdoor Sports &
Internet Media Publishing Entertainment

Group Group Division Division Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 109,565 76,115 366,609 126,929 679,218

Segment profit/(loss)
before amortisation
and depreciation (28,994 ) 18,580 47,455 12,594 49,635

Amortisation and depreciation (32,262 ) (11,789 ) (19,673 ) (223) (63,947)

Segment profit/(loss) (61,256 ) 6,791 27,782 12,371 (14,312)

Unallocated costs (58,281)

Operating loss (72,593)

Finance costs (8,248)

Share of losses of jointly
controlled entities (17,161 ) – – – (17,161)

Share of profits less
losses of associated companies (1,010 ) – 698 – (312)

Loss before taxation (98,314)

Taxation (23,963)

Loss after taxation (122,277 )

Minority interests (2,230)

Loss attributable to shareholders (124,507 )

There are no significant sales or other transactions between the business segments.

An analysis of the Group’s turnover and segment results for the period by geographical segments is as follows:

Tur nover Segment profit/(loss)
Six months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June

2003 2002 2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 37,346 37,581 (19,338) (15,675)

Mainland China 494,481 298,559 125,003 9,780

Taiwan 335,115 343,078 40,225 55,530